
#coopscrutiny

CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD

Wednesday 18 November 2015
4.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor  James, Chair
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, Sparling (substitute for 
Councillor Sam Davey), Storer and Kate Taylor.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer
T 01752 304022
E Helen.Wright@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 10 November 2015

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD

AGENDA

PART 1 – PUBLIC MEETING

1. APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Co-operative Scrutiny Board 
Members.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 October 2015.

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. WORK PROGRAMMES  (Pages 11 - 18)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be asked to consider and approve the work 
programmes for each panel and receive a progress update from each Chair.

5.1 Decisions Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 19 - 20)

The Board, will receive notification of the decisions taken under delegated authority with 
the Board’s Lead Officer in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair.

6. TRACKING DECISIONS  (Pages 21 - 28)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will monitor the progress of its previous decisions.

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE 
BUSINESS  

(Pages 29 - 30)

To receive new items from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Private Business with 
a view to identifying items for scrutiny.



8. CAPITAL AND REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2014/15 
QUARTER 2  

(Pages 31 - 44)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will consider the Capital and Revenue Monitoring 
report 2014/15 Quarter 2.

9. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
QUARTER 2  

(Pages 45 - 50)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will consider the Corporate Plan Performance 
Monitoring quarter 2.

10. CALL-INS  

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be advised of any executive decisions that have 
been called in.

11. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 51 - 52)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be advised of an executive decision that had been 
deemed urgent with the agreement of the Chair.

12. RECOMMENDATIONS  

To receive and consider recommendations from Panels, Cabinet and Council.

13. CO-OPERATIVE REVIEW(S)  

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be asked to consider co-operative review(s) (if 
any).

14. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it/they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000.

PART II (PRIVATE MEETING)

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE
that under the law, the Board is entitled to consider certain items in private. Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.

NIL.





Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 21 October 2015

Co-operative Scrutiny Board

Wednesday 21 October 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts 
and Storer.

Apology for absence: Councillor Kate Taylor.

Also in attendance: Marion Fanthorpe (Interim Assistant Director for HR and OD), 
Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance), Ross Jago (Lead Officer) 
Chris Randall (Head of Finance Operators), Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader), Jane 
Stephenson (Head of HR) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer)

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

47. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct in relation to items under consideration at this meeting.

48. MINUTES  

The Board agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2015 are 
confirmed as a correct record.

49. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

50. WORK PROGRAMMES  

The Lead Officer (Ross Jago) advised that following some issues that had arisen at 
the Panel meetings relating to the scrutiny of the Corporate Plan (key actions) it 
would be advantageous to hold a separate meeting with the Chairs and Vice Chairs 
of the Panels to address some of the issues and to provide support and guidance.

The Democratic Support Officer (Helen Wright) reported that she had been 
unsuccessful in arranging a meeting with the City’s MPs.  The Lead Officer (Ross 
Jago) stated that it was important for the Board to have a clear theme to explore 



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 21 October 2015

with the MPs, as the meeting needed to be structured in a way that was useful to 
both sides.

The Board agreed –

(1) its work programme together with the Caring Plymouth Panel’s 
work programme;

 
(2) to hold a meeting with both the Chairs and Vice Chairs of the Panels 

to provide support and advice on scrutinising the key actions arising 
from the Corporate Plan; 

(3) that arrangements are made to meet with the City’s MPs.

51. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  

There were no decisions taken under delegated authority.

52. TRACKING DECISIONS  

The Board considered its schedule of decisions and noted the latest position.

The Vice Chair sought clarification as to whether a response had been received 
relating to the provision of information on the Beechwood Campus (minute 11 
refers). The Democratic Support Officer (Helen Wright) advised that this 
information had been emailed direct to Councillor Murphy.

The Board agreed that the information relating to the Beechwood Campus and the 
percentage of bad debt attributed to customers (ie Council Tax) that had been 
written off will be circulated to all members of the Board.

53. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS  

The Board considered the key executive decisions contained within the Forward 
Plan which were due to be discussed by Cabinet between November 2015 and 
February 2016. Two new items had been included in the plan, as follows –

● collaboration agreement with Hannick Homes to deliver a 
housing development on land between Woolwell and 
Roborough;

● 2016/17 revenue and capital budget and council tax.

The Board noted the new inclusions on the Forward Plan.

54. CORPORATE MONITORING REPORT (AUGUST)  

The Head of Finance Operations (Chris Randall) presented the corporate 
monito
[...]
ion in 
the revenue support grant based on information released to date by 
the Government and the Chancellor’s request for central 
government departments to model two scenarios of 25% and 40% 
of savings within their resource budgets by 2019-20 in real terms;

(c)
 

it was important for members to be mindful of their fiduciary duty 
to look after the best interests of local tax payers in the 
management of the Council’s resources which required a robust 
overview and scrutiny role in the budget process, in particular 
members would be expected to consider -



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 21 October 2015

● affordability;
● prioritisation; 
● value for money;
● budget processes

(d)
 

four options for conducting the budget scrutiny process had been 
proposed which included -

● option 1 – three days to undertake a wide ranging review;
● option 2 – two days to undertake a similar review as used in 

2014/15;
● option 3 – scrutiny task group;
● option 4 – member challenge group.

Members of the Board considered that in order to conduct a meaningful and robust 
scrutiny of the budget, it was crucial to allocate sufficient time to this process.

The Board agreed to undertake a three day review to scrutinise the budget.

58. CALL-INS  

There were no call-ins to consider.

59. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  

The Chair reported to the Board that he had signed one urgent decision which 
approved a loan to support the construction of a community owned solar array at 
Ernesettle from the Council at a commercial rate.

The decision –

(a) had been deemed to be urgent, as following the publication of the 
notice of the Council’s Forward Plan, the decision could not be 
taken until the expiry of the statutory 28 day notice period; 

 
(b) was required before the statutory 28 day notice period, as Plymouth 

Energy Community Renewables Ltd (PECR) needed to be in a 
position to sign contracts for the construction of the solar array 
during the first week of November 2015 and to delay the decision 
would significantly escalate risks of the project not being completed 
before April 2016.

The project needed to be completed at the latest by 1 April 2016, as the 
Government was proposing to implement cuts to the Renewable Obligation (RO) 
subsidy which underpinned the business case.  Projects completed in advance of this 
date would be entitled to a ‘grandfather’ subsidy for 20 years.  The Council had been 
asked for a bridging loan to allow PECR the time to complete the project and further 
time to raise the longer term package of debt and shared equity.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 21 October 2015

Due to the anticipated cuts, the project would not be viable after March 2016, 
therefore this was the last opportunity to provide a community owned solar aarray 
on such a scale in the City.

60. RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Board considered and agreed the recommendation from the Caring Plymouth 
Panel relating to (minute 17) the drafting of a PID to undertake a review of the 
maternity services at Derriford Hospital.

61. CO-OPERATIVE REVIEW(S)  

There were no Co-operative Scrutiny Reviews to consider.

62. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.





CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY 
BOARD
Draft Work Programme 2015 - 2016

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance and is subject to approval at the Co-operative Scrutiny Board.

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Helen Wright, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 304022.

Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Purpose of the agenda item Reason for 
consideration

Responsible Officer

17.06.2015

Informal Meeting Review of previous year’s outcomes
Future requirements

Ross Jago (Lead Officer)

Annual Scrutiny Report 
2014/15

To comply with the Constitution R
[...]
ices work 
together.

Member request This item was 
deferred due to 
officer illness.



Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Purpose of the agenda item Reason for 
consideration

Responsible Officer

Managing space on 
the highway

Review of policies responding to 
requests for residents disabled 
parking bays/ drop kerbs

City Centre vs 
District Parking 
Charges

To see a rationale for parking 
charges.

Employment: To review 1000 club, 
apprenticeships and helping 
women back to work.

Member Advice
9 Dec 
2015

Inward Investment

Planning and Building 
Control

How the services work 
together

Member request – 
deferred from the 
last meeting.

Mayflower 400 To review planning, funding, 
projects and timescales

Controlled Parking 
Zones

Update on roll out of new 
procedures

16 
March 
2016

Tamar Joint 
Committee
Waste Services To be provided with a general 

update.
Member Advice

Scrutiny Review Proposals Description
Living Streets (PID submitted) To review the ‘Living Streets’ pilot scheme and to propose 

appropriate changes to improve the current process and 
procedures.

Items for scrutiny not yet allocated a date:

S106 (to be dealt with outside the meeting)

Derriford Transport Infrastructure (to be included via cross party Plymouth Plan Working Group)



Chair’s Briefing Note – 29 July 2015 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Co-operative Scrutiny Board

Decisions Taken Under Delegated Authority



Chair’s Briefing Note – 29 July  2015

The Lead Officer (Ross Jago) in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair approved under delegated 
authority that the Working Plymouth Panel hold an additional meeting on Thursday 24 November 
2015 in order to consider the key actions arising from the Corporate Plan.



Tracking Decisions – 18 November 2015 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 Co-operative Scrutiny Board

Tracking Decisions – October/November 2015



Tracking Decisions – 21 October 2015

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress

Date: August 2015

Officer: He
[...]
 whether a further market recovery initiative would be 
undertaken to incentivise developers to building 
developments that had already received planning 
approval.

The Board agreed –

1. that the Your Plymouth Panel include on its work 
programme an item on external funding;

2. to include on its work programme the External Funding 
Strategy and the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Progress: Information has been sought from officers 
relating to points (a) and (b). Information 
was awaited.

With regard to recommendation 1, the 
relevant DSO had been advised.

With regard to recommendation 2, the 
External Funding Strategy and the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy would be 
considered as part of the budget scrutiny 
process.

Completed

Date: October 2015

Officer: Helen Wright (Democratic Support 
Officer)

21.10.2015

Budget Scrutiny

Minute 57

The Board agreed to undertake a three day review to 
scrutinise the budget.

Progress: Arrangements have been made for day 
one of scrutiny to take place on 6 January 
2016.

Completed



Tracking Decisions – 21 October 2015

Date: October 2015

Officer: Helen Wright (Democratic Support 
Officer)

21.10.2015

Recommendations

Minute 60

The Board considered and agreed the recommendation from 
the Caring Plymouth Panel relating to (minute 17) the drafting 
of a PID to undertaken a review of the maternity services at 
Derriford Hospital.

Progress: The relevant DSO had been advised.

Completed 





  CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD
  
  Cabinet and Executive Decisions Forward Plan of Key Decisions
  and Private Business

  December 2015 to March 2016
   



LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS

Reference Title Decision Maker and Date of 
Decision

I059756 REVIEW AND PRIORITISATION 
OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Councillor Evans (Leader) 
Between 8 December 2015 and 31 
March 2016

I066039 RETENDER OF EDUCATION 
HOME TO SCHOOL 
TRANSPORT CONTRACTS

Councillor McDonald (Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People 
and Public Health) Between 13 July 
2015 and 30 November 2015

I068467 COLLABORATION AGREEMENT 
WITH HANNICK HOMES TO 
DELIVER A HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENT ON LAND 
BETWEEN WOOLWELL AND 
ROBOROUGH

Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member 
for Finance) 
Between 10 November 2015 and 11 
January 2016

I068470 2016/17 REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX

Cabinet (on the recommendation of 
Councillor Lowry) 
8 December 2015

I068866 COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING 
2016/17

Cabinet (on the recommendation of 
Councillor Lowry) 
12 January 2016

I068868 A 'FAIR PRICE FOR CARE' FOR 
OLDER PERSONS' RESIDENTIAL 
AND NURSING HOMES

Cabinet (on the recommendation of 
Councillor Tuffin) 
16 February 2016

I068869 A 'FAIR PRICE FOR CARE' FOR 
RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING 
HOMES FOR ADULTS UNDER 65 
YEARS OF AGE

Cabinet (on the recommendation of 
Councillor Tuffin) 
16 February 2016



1 
 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject:    Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report 2015/16 – Quarter2 

Committee:    Cabinet  

Date:    10 November 2015 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry 

CMT Member:   CMT 

Author: Chris Randall – Head of Finance Operations 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 304599 

 email: chris.randall@plymouth.gov.uk   

Ref:     

Key Decision: No  

 

Part: I    
 

 

Purpose of the report:  

 

This report outlines the finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of June 2015. 

 

The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council is delivering against its financial 

measures using its capital and revenue resources, to approve relevant budget variations and 

virements, report new schemes approved in the capital programme, and propose increases to 
the capital financing envelope. 

 

The estimated revenue overspend is £2.265m. The overall forecast net spend equates to  

£195.274m against a budget of £193.009m, which is a variance of 1.2%.  This needs to be read 

within the context of needing to deliver  £21m of savings in 2015/16 on the back of balancing 

the 2014/15 revenue budget where £16m of net revenue reductions were successfully 

delivered. 

 

 

Additional management solutions and escalated action to deliver further savings from the 

council’s transformation programme will be brought to the table over the coming months in 

order to address the in year forecasted overspend. 

 

Table 1:  End of year revenue forecast 

  Budget  
£m 

Forecast 
Outturn £m 

Variance 
 £m 

Total General Fund Budget 193.009 195.274 2.265 

 

mailto:chris.randall@plymouth.gov.uk


2 
 

 
The latest approved capital programme funding envelope covering 2014/15 to 2017/18 stood at 

£237.406m which was approved at Full Council on 23 February 2015. The report details new 

schemes approved within the capital programme envelope under delegated powers and 

proposed increases to the capital funding envelope of £104m, which net of taking off the 

expenditure incurred in 2014/15 of £54m results in a proposed envelope of £287m for 2015 – 

2020. 

         
 

The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17:   

 

This quarterly report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s 

Corporate Plan. Allocating limited resources to key priorities will maximise the benefits to the 

residents of Plymouth. 

          
 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land 

 

Robust and accurate financial monitoring underpins the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

The Council’s Mediurm Term Financial Forecast is updated regulary based on on-going 

monitoring information, both on a local and national context.  

   
 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and 

Risk Management: 
 

The reducing revenue and capital resources across the public sector has been identified as a 

key risk within our Strategic Risk register. The ability to deliver spending plans is paramount to 

ensuring the Council
[...]
                                                                               

Britain's Ocean City

Corporate Plan Performance monitoring

A Report on a page
Quarter 2

 2015/16

P20 P21

Kelechi Nnoaham

Alison Botham 

Craig McArdle

Craig McArdle Alison Botham Craig McArdle

K25

P32

http://www.google.co.uk/imgres?q=plymouth+city+council&sa=X&biw=1024&bih=642&tbm=isch&tbnid=tmsCdjNUMcO3iM:&imgrefurl=https://www.ourplaceourbase.org/business-directory/2520/plymouth-city-councils-neighbourhood-regeneration-team/&docid=e71qAdba-4A95M&imgurl=https://www.ourplaceourbase.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/05/plymouth-city-council-290w2.jpg&w=290&h=230&ei=66gDUrjGBpCihgfe2oGADQ&zoom=1&iact=rc&dur=531&page=1&tbnh=126&tbnw=156&start=0&ndsp=16&ved=1t:429,r:0,s:0,i:85&tx=95&ty=6


Our Plan - A Brilliant Co-operative Council 

Corporate Plan Performance monitoring Quarter 2  2015/16

KA

PI

City Vision 

Britain's Ocean City

This report provides a summarised assessment of progress towards maintaining our ambitions  as a brilliant 
cooperative council  using Key Actions and their milestones  and performance indicators, as evidence.  The  first 6 
months of the 2015/16 financial year reports significant successes in service delivery but also identifies some 
areas of risk.  
 
Perhaps the most significant  innovation has been the  approval (at full council) of the new Plymouth Plan which 
represents  a new  city wide strategy incorporating many of our key partners' strategies into one agreed 
document.  Evidencing customer needs thought wide ranging consultation the Plymouth Plan represents a 15 year 
vision  focusing on customer expectations and city needs.           
 
Pioneering - As a Pioneering council, we have been recognised for our  innovation in green energy, Customers 
Services and Planning work through national awards.  Over the last 6 months, we have commenced automation 
improvements in Revenues & Benefits and scheduled a Street Services service review.  To reduce t
[...]
s).  However, the City Council owned site for the Nelson Project is subject to 
restrictive covenants. This has caused delays in transferring the site to DCH to progress.  
 
Caring - As a Caring council, this quarter, we have agreed a framework and plan for stage 2 of Children Social Care 
reconfiguration, we have publicised the Thrive Plymouth Year 2 launch to school leadership and have also 
developed and have in place plans with Plymouth University for the evaluation of Thrive Plymouth. Becoming a 
dementia friendly city continues to gain momentum as local organisations that have signed up to Dementia 
Friendly status are being recognised at a special event in October. (Cabinet will receive a report on the 13th).  
Housing Services  have delivered a Homes and Communities Agency funding bid for a transit site at Broadley Park 
whilst Adult Social Care services (delivered by Plymouth Community Healthcare) have implemented an Integrated 
Hospital Discharge Team to try and speed up discharge from hospital for patients.   
 
Confident - As a Confident council, the Enterprise Zone for South Yard was announced by the Chancellor on his 
visit to the city last month, an ESF bid for £200k extension to the Personalised Mentors Project was submitted  last 
month, and as part of the key action to 'Develop a programme to improve the quality of private rented housing 
and take action against rogue landlords' we have  explored  the viability of a ‘virtual’ Tenants’ forum, reviewed 
existing policies and procedures including target response/resolution times, and  produced clear guidance on 
service standards to be delivered.   
 
There are no current performance indicator which reports a risk.                             Page 2 



  CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD
  
  URGENT DECISION

 6 NOVEMBER 2015
   



The Chair signed one urgent decision for the replacement of Salisbury Road Primary School roof.

The decision taken was as follows –

 To approve an additional project allocation within the Capital Programme totalling £623,250 to 
meet the cost of replacing the roof of Salisbury Road Primary School. This will be funded from 
unsupported borrowing.

 To authorise the tender for the works to replace Salisbury Road, Primary School roof.

 To delegate the decision to award the contract to the portfolio holder for Children, Young 
People and Public Health.

Reasons for decision –

The roof replacement project needs to be undertaken to avoid incurring further additional costs 
due to deterioration and dilapidation, and avoid legal action. The school roof will be made 
watertight and the school remain open. Students will be able to learn in a dry, safe environment and 
utilise both playgrounds for sports and leisure. Replacing the roof will ensure safe ingress and 
egress to and from the school site and ensure the safety of pupils, staff and the general public. The 
roof replacement project is required as soon as possible, due to having erected scaffolding for 
access and surveys which incurs an ongoing weekly rental cost of £3,096.00.

Alternative options considered and rejected –

Temporary roof repairs: rejected as this would only be a short term solution to making the roof 
safe and when the roof was replaced it would be at significant higher costs due to increasing 
construction costs. There would also be a requirement to source further scaffolding at further 
expense at a later date, ongoing repair issues in the interim, and an ongoing health and safety risk to 
pupils, staff, parents and general public of sustaining injury.

Do nothing: rejected because of the high risk of personal injury or fatality to both staff, public and 
pupils, the risk of a complete loss of the roof due to severe storm activity, and the school would 
then have to close until the roof and damage were made good.

Financial implications -

The cost of replacing the roof at Salisbury Road Primary School is estimated at £623,250, to be met 
from unsupported borrowing. The indicative revenue cost of borrowing repayments is £37,650 per 
annum, consistent with the Council’s Asset Life policy.

This proposal utilises unsupported borrowing as un-ring-fenced capital resources are fully 
committed within the existing approved programme as at October 2015. The revenue cost of this 
borrowing may need to be charged to the service revenue budget, unless alternative resources 
become available by the end of the financial year (in which case the borrowing will not be required). 
Should borrowing be taken, the associated revenue costs will need to be incorporated within the 
relevant revenue budget setting cycle. This will ensure that any exposure to risk is mitigated.


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 WORK PROGRAMMES
	Ambitous Work programme updated 30 October 2015
	Working Scrutiny Work Programme 2015 -16

	5a DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY
	6 TRACKING DECISIONS
	7 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS
	8 CAPITAL AND REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2014/15 QUARTER 2
	9 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 2
	11 URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS



Minutes of the meeting


Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 November 2015

Co-operative Scrutiny Board

Wednesday 18 November 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, Sparling, 
Storer and Kate Taylor.

Apology for absence: Councillor Sam Davey. 

Also in attendance: Peter Honeywell (Transformation Programmes Manager),  Ross 
Jago (Lead Officer), Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Chris Randall 
(Head of Finance Operations) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

63. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

In accordance with the code of conduct, Councillor Mrs Aspinall declared a person 
interest as she was a governor at Salisbury Road Primary School.

64. MINUTES  

The Board agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 are 
confirmed as a correct record.

65. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

66. WORK PROGRAMMES  

The Board considered and agreed the following work programmes –

(1) Ambitious Plymouth Panel;
 

(2) Working Plymouth Panel;

(3) Your Plymouth Panel;
 

(4) Co-operative Scrutiny Board.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 November 2015

The Board also agreed to hold a budget scrutiny training workshop on Tuesday 15 
December 2015 at 4pm – 6pm.

67. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  

The Board was advised that the Lead Officer in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair had approved under delegated authority that the Working Plymouth Panel 
hold an additional meeting on Thursday 24 November 2015, in order to consider the 
key actions arising from the Corporate Plan.

68. TRACKING DECISIONS  

The Board considered its schedule of decisions and noted the latest position.

69. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS  

The Board considered the key executive decisions contained within the Forward 
Plan which were due to be discussed by Cabinet between November 2015 and 
March 2016. Three new items had been included in the plan, as follows -

 Council Tax Base Setting 2016/17
 A ‘Fair Price for Care’ for Older Persons’ Residential and Nursing Homes;
 A ‘Fair Price for Care’ for Residential and Nursing Homes for Adults under 

65 Years of Age.

The retender of the Education Home to School Transport Contracts was already 
included on the Ambitious Plymouth Panel’s work programme for March 2016, 
although the date of the decision contained in the Forward Plan was July 2015 – 
November 2015.  The Chair of the Ambitious Plymouth Panel undertook to liaise 
with the lead officer to confirm the date of the decision.

70. CAPITAL AND REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 QUARTER 
2  

The Cabinet Member for Finance (Councillor Lowry), the Head of Finance 
Operations (Chris Randall) and the lead accountant (Hannah West) presented the 
Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2014/15 Quarter 2 report which outlined 
the finance monitoring position for the Council as at the end of June 2015. 

The estimated revenue overspend was £2.265m.  The overall forecast net spend 
equated to £195,274m against a budget of £193.009m which was a variance of 1.2%. 
This needed to be read within the context of needing to deliver £21m of savings in 
2015/16 on the back of balancing the 2014/15 revenue budget where £16m of net 
revenue reductions were successfully delivered.

The main area of questioning from Members relating to the following –



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 November 2015

(a) did the authority have comparable numbers of staff to other unitary 
local authorities (it was difficult to assess the level of staffing within 
other local authorities due to the demographics and service models 
used for the delivery of services);

 
(b) would there be further reductions in staffing numbers (with the 

continuing reduction in the Revenue Support Grant it was inevitable 
that there would be further reductions in staffing numbers; services 
would also need to be delivered in different ways);

(c)
 

what was the definition of under achievement of savings and an 
overspend (an overspend related to spending more money than was 
budgeted for and under achievement related to savings not be made 
as quickly as anticipated);

 
(d)
 

would there be an increase in employing temporary staff (it was 
anticipated that there would be a small increase in the use of 
temporary staff whilst services were allowed to bed down);

(e) the monitoring mechanism in place to ensure that the Early 
Voluntary Release Scheme need not leave a skills shortage (a robust 
process was in place which was effectively managed by HR).

The Chair took this opportunity, on behalf of the Board, to thank Chris Randall for 
his help and support and wished him well for the future.

71. CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 2  

The Transformation Programmes Manager (Peter Honeywell) presented the 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 2015/16 report which provided 
a summarised evaluation and assessment of the overall progress towards maintaining 
the Council’s ambitions as a brilliant cooperative council using key actions, 
milestones and performance indicators.

The report included the following –

● performance monitoring;
● focussed reporting for the Board;
● allocated key actions and performance indicators;
● key action summary.

The main area of questioning from Members relating to the following –

(a) there were no action plans where key actions were rated as ‘green’ 
as these were on target to achieve the outcome;

 
(b) key actions and performance indicators marked as amber had either 

missed the target by 15% (or less) or the milestone had been 
substantially completed.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 November 2015

The Board agreed to recommend that the directional arrows are reinstated within 
the report for ease of reference.

The Chair thanked Peter Honeywell for attending the meeting.

72. CALL-INS  

There were no call-ins to consider.

73. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  

The Chair advised the Board that he had signed one urgent decision for the 
replacement of Salisbury Road Primary School’s roof.  The roof replacement project 
needed to be undertaken to avoid incurring further additional costs due to 
deterioration and dilapidation and to avoid legal action.

The decision taken was as follows –

● to approve an additional project allocation within the Capital 
Programme totalling £623, 250 to meet the cost of replacing the 
roof.  This would be funded from the unsupported borrowing;

 
● to authorise the tender for the works to replace the roof;

 
● to delegated the decision to award the contract to the portfolio 

holder for Children, Young People and Public Health.

The Board noted the decision.

74. RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Board was asked to consider the recommendations submitted by the Your 
Plymouth Panel and the Working Plymouth Panel.

The Board agreed –

(1) the recommendations put forward by the Your Plymouth Panel;

(2) that in consultation with the Lead Officer, Chair and Vice Chair the 
Working Plymouth Panel’s recommendations relating to the History 
Centre (meeting held on 14 October 2015) are considered under 
delegated authority.

75. CO-OPERATIVE REVIEW(S)  

There were no Co-operative Scrutiny Reviews to consider.

76. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were not items of exempt business.


